RESEARCH ARTICLE
Photoacoustic imaging features of intraocular
tumors: Retinoblastoma and uveal melanoma
Guan Xu1, Yafang Xue2, Zeynep Gürsel Özkurt3, Naziha Slimani3, Zizhong Hu4,
Xueding Wang1,2, Kewen Xia5, Teng Ma6, Qifa Zhou6, Hakan Demirci3*
1 Department of Radiology, University of Michigan Medical School, Ann Arbor, Michigan, United States of
America, 2 Department of Biomedical Engineering, University of Michigan, Ann Arbor, Michigan, United
States of America, 3 Kellogg Eye Center, University of Michigan, Ann Arbor, Michigan, United States of

9. Shields CL, Materin MA, Shields JA. Review of optical coherence tomography for intraocular tumors.
Current opinion in ophthalmology. 2005; 16(3):141–54. PMID: 15870570
10. Drexler W, Morgner U, Ghanta RK, Kartner FX, Schuman JS, Fujimoto JG. Ultrahigh-resolution oph-
thalmic optical coherence tomography. Nat Med. 2001; 7(4):502–7. doi: 10.1038/86589 PMID:
11283681
11. Imamura Y, Fujiwara T, Margolis R, Spaide RF. Enhanced Depth Imaging Optical coherence tomogra-
phy of the choroid in centeral serous choriorentinopathy. Retina. 2009; 29(10):1469–73. doi: 10.1097/
IAE.0b013e3181be0a83 PMID: 19898183
12. Jacques SL. Optical properties of biological tissues: a review. Physics in Medicine and Biology. 2013;
58(11):R37. doi: 10.1088/0031-9155/58/11/R37 PMID: 23666068
13. Xu MH, Wang LHV. Photoacoustic imaging in biomedicine. Review of Scientific Instruments. 2006; 77
(4).
14. Wang X, Pang Y, Ku G, Xie X, Stoica G, Wang LV. Noninvasive laser-induced photoacoustic tomogra-
phy for structural and functional in vivo imaging of the brain. Nature biotechnology. 2003; 21(7):803–6.
doi: 10.1038/nbt839 PMID: 12808463
15. Wang LV. Multiscale photoacoustic microscopy and computed tomography. Nature photonics. 2009; 3
(9):503–9. doi: 10.1038/nphoton.2009.157 PMID: 20161535
16. Yuan J, Xu G, Yu Y, Zhou Y, Carson PL, Wang X, et al. Real-time photoacoustic and ultrasound dual-
modality imaging system facilitated with graphics processing unit and code parallel optimization. Journal
of Biomedical Optics. 2013; 18(8):86001-. doi: 10.1117/1.JBO.18.8.086001 PMID: 23907277
17. Xu M, Wang LV. Universal back-projection algorithm for photoacoustic computed tomography. Physical
Review E. 2005; 71(1):016706.
18. Jiao S, Jiang M, Hu J, Fawzi A, Zhou Q, Shung KK, et al. Photoacoustic ophthalmoscopy for in
vivo retinal imaging. Optics Express. 2010; 18(4):3967–72. doi: 10.1364/OE.18.003967 PMID:
20389409
19. Song W, Wei Q, Feng L, Sarthy V, Jiao S, Liu X, et al. Multimodal photoacoustic ophthalmoscopy in
mouse. Journal of Biophotonics. 2013; 6(6–7):505–12. doi: 10.1002/jbio.201200061 PMID: 22649053
20. de la Zerda A, Paulus YM, Teed R, Bodapati S, Dollberg Y, Khuri-Yakub BT, et al. Photoacoustic ocular
imaging. Optics Letters. 2010; 35(3):270–2. doi: 10.1364/OL.35.000270 PMID: 20125691
21. Silverman RH, Kong F, Chen YC, Lloyd HO, Kim HH, Cannata JM, et al. High-Resolution Photoacoustic
Imaging of Ocular Tissues. Ultrasound in Medicine and Biology. 2010; 36(5):733–42. http://dx.doi.org/
10.1016/j.ultrasmedbio.2010.02.006. PMID: 20420969
22. Hu S, Rao B, Maslov K, Wang LV. Label-free photoacoustic ophthalmic angiography. Optics Letters.
2010; 35(1):1–3. doi: 10.1364/OL.35.000001 PMID: 20664653
23. Hu Z, Wang X, Liu Q, Paulus Y. Photoacoustic Imaging in Ophthalmology. Int J Ophthalmol Eye Res.
2015; 3(8):126–32.
24. Silverman RH, Kong F, Lloyd HO, Chen YC, editors. Fine-resolution photoacoustic imaging of the
eye2010.